financial statements. During the period ended June 30, 2017 the Company reviewed its policy of applying
IFRS 2 and assessed that application of IFRS 2 across the financial year, rather than only in the annual
financial statements, better applied the principles of paragraph 15 of International Accounting Standard 1
Presentation of Financial Statements, namely in respect to the principles of fair presentation.

Consistent with paragraph 43 of IAS 34, the restatement of the comparative period ending June 30, 2016
and arising from the application of IFRS2 have been disclosed. The following table summarises the
impact of the above change in timing of the charge for the share based payment on affected line items
within the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six months
ended June 30, 2016, as disclosed as the comparative period in the Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended June 30, 2017. Share based payments are included
within administrative expenses.

Selected line items from Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for
the six months ended 30 June 2016

  As
previously
reported

Change Restated

  £ £ £

Administrative expenses   (1,170,299) (2,127,909) (3,298,208)

Loss for the period (1,168,938) (2,127,909) (3,296,847)

Currency translation differences   2,021,250 - 2,021,250

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the
period

852,312 (2,127,909) (1,275,597)

Income/(loss) attributable to:
Non-controlling interest   (386) - (386)
Owners of the parent   (1,168,552) (2,127,909) (3,296,461)

(1,168,938) (2,127,909) (3,296,847)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
attributable to:
Non-controlling interest   (7,859) (386) (8,245)
Owners of the parent   860,171 (2,127,523) (1,267,352)

852,312 (2,127,909) (1,275,597)

Loss per share expressed in pence per share:
Basic and diluted (in pence)   (2.46) (4.48) (6.94)

99

The above restatement does not impact the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016;
the adjustment is solely in relation to the six months ended June 30, 2016. The Company did not
previously disclose results for the three months ended June 30, 2016.  The disclosures in “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis – MD&A For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 – Quarterly
Financial Information” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis – MD&A For the Twelve Months
Ended December 31, 2016 – Quarterly Financial Information” reflect the impact of the above restatement.